

No. 19-1066

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

COMCAST CORPORATION, COMCAST CABLE  
COMMUNICATIONS, LLC,

*Petitioners,*

v.

CHARLES TILLAGE, JOSEPH LOOMIS,

*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

---

**RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

MICHAEL W. SOBOL  
ROGER N. HELLER  
DANIEL E. SELTZ  
AVERY S. HALFON  
LIEFF CABRASER HEIMANN &  
BERNSTEIN, LLP  
275 Battery Street, 29th Floor  
San Francisco, CA, 94111  
(415) 956-1000

SCOTT L. NELSON  
*Counsel of Record*  
ALLISON M. ZIEVE  
PUBLIC CITIZEN  
LITIGATION GROUP  
1600 20th Street NW  
Washington, DC 20009  
(202) 588-1000  
snelson@citizen.org

DANIEL M. HATTIS  
PAUL K. LUKACS  
HATTIS & LUKACS  
408 108th Ave. NE, Suite 500  
Bellevue, WA 98004  
(425) 233-8650

*Attorneys for Respondents*

April 2020

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT.....	3
A. The <i>McGill</i> Rule .....	3
B. The <i>Blair</i> decision .....	6
C. Facts and proceedings of this case .....	8
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....	10
I. The court of appeals' holding does not conflict with decisions of other courts of appeals or of this Court.....	10
II. Comcast's request that the Court fundamentally alter its FAA jurisprudence does not merit review.....	15
III. The <i>McGill</i> rule does not impair consumer arbitration in California. ....	27
IV. The <i>McGill</i> rule is not contrary to the FAA's pur- poses and objectives. ....	32
CONCLUSION.....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009) .....	11
<i>Aanderud v. Super. Ct.</i> , 221 Cal. Rptr. 3d 225 (Cal. Ct. App. 2017) .....	28
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995) .....	13
<i>Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 570 U.S. 228 (2013) .....	12, 33
<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. Carlisle</i> , 556 U.S. 624 (2009) .....	13
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bekele v. Lyft, Inc.</i> , 918 F.3d 181 (1st Cir. 2019) .....	23
<i>Blair v. Rent-A-Center, Inc.</i> , 928 F.3d 819 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bodine v. Cook’s Pest Control Inc.</i> , 830 F.3d 1320 (11th Cir. 2016) .....	26, 27
<i>Booker v. Robert Half Int’l, Inc.</i> , 413 F.3d 77 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	11, 23, 24, 27
<i>Broughton v. Cigna Healthplans</i> , 988 P.2d 67 (Cal. 1999) .....	4, 5, 6
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</i> , 546 U.S. 440 (2006) .....	13, 14, 20
<i>Colopy v. Uber Techs. Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 6841218 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 16, 2019) .....	30

<i>County of Middlesex v. Gevyn Constr. Corp.</i> , 450 F.2d 53 (1st Cir. 1971).....	21, 22
<i>Cruz v. PacifiCare Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 66 P.3d 1157 (Cal. 2003) .....	4, 5, 6
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985) .....	19
<i>DIRECTV Inc. v. Imburgia</i> , 136 S. Ct. 463 (2015) .....	14
<i>Doctor’s Assocs., Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996) .....	13, 20
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002) .....	11
<i>Eiess v. USAA Fed. Sav. Bank</i> , 404 F. Supp. 3d 1240 (N.D. Cal. 2019) .....	28, 29
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018) .....	13, 20, 23
<i>Ferguson v. Corinthian Colleges, Inc.</i> , 733 F.3d 928 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	4, 6
<i>Five Star Sr. Living Inc. v. Mandviwala</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2680 (2018) .....	28
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991) .....	11
<i>Greenley v. Avis Budget Group Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 1493618 (S.D. Cal. Mar. 27, 2020).....	27, 28
<i>Gonzalez-Torres v. Zumper, Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 6465283 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 2, 2019) .....	28
<i>Halcon Int’l, Inc. v. Monsanto Australia Ltd.</i> , 446 F.2d 156 (7th Cir. 1971) .....	22, 25

<i>Iskanian v. CLS Transp. L.A., LLC</i> , 327 P.3d 129 (Cal. 2014) .....	27, 28
<i>Jackson v. Payday Fin., LLC</i> , 764 F.3d 765 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	23
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Entm't, LLC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2401 (2015) .....	16
<i>Kindred Nursing Ctrs. Ltd. P'ship v. Clark</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1421 (2017) .....	7, 10, 13, 14, 20, 33
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019) .....	16
<i>McGill v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 393 P.3d 85 (Cal. 2017) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985) .....	11, 12, 34
<i>Murray v. United Food &amp; Commercial Workers Int'l Union</i> , 289 F.3d 297 (4th Cir. 2002) .....	24
<i>National R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Consol. Rail Corp.</i> , 892 F.2d 1066 (D.C. Cir. 1990) .....	23
<i>People ex rel. Brown v. Barenfeld</i> , 21 Cal. Rptr. 501 (Cal. Ct. App. 1962) .....	25
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987) .....	13
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 552 U.S. 346 (2008) .....	12, 20
<i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood &amp; Conklin Mfg. Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 395 (1967) .....	12, 15, 18, 21, 22, 23
<i>Rent-A-Center, West, Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 561 U.S. 63 (2011) .....	13, 20

<i>Rivera v. Uniqlo Calif., LLC</i> , 2017 WL 6539016 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 8, 2017) .....	28
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/ Am. Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989) .....	11
<i>Sakkab v. Luxottica Retail N. Am., Inc.</i> , 803 F.3d 425 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	28
<i>Shearson/Am. Express, Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987) .....	11, 19
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984) .....	17
<i>Supak &amp; Sons Mfg. Co. v. Pervel Indus., Inc.</i> , 593 F.2d 135 (4th Cir. 1979) .....	22, 23
<i>Volt Info. Scis., Inc. v. Bd. of Trustees of Leland Stanford Jr. Univ.</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989) .....	17

## **Statutes**

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17500 .....	3
Cal. Civ. Code § 1599 .....	26
Cal. Civ. Code § 1670.5 .....	26
Cal. Civ. Code § 1689 .....	25
Cal. Civ. Code § 1692 .....	26
Cal. Civ. Code § 3513 .....	4, 26
California Consumer Legal Remedies Act, Cal. Civ. Code §§ 1750 <i>et seq.</i> .....	3
§ 1751 .....	4
California Unfair Competition Law, Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code §§ 17200 <i>et seq.</i> .....	3

Federal Arbitration Act,  
9 U.S.C. §§ 1 *et seq.*.....*passim*  
§ 2.....*passim*  
§ 3..... 29

**Other**

H.R. 1423, 116th Cong (2019). ..... 16  
Uniform Commercial Code § 2-608 ..... 25  
Williston on Contracts (4th ed. 2019) ..... 25, 26
